2010 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2011 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2012 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2013 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2014 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
2015 10.0% 10.0% 9.3% 10.0%
2016 12.5% 10.0% 12.5% 12.5%
2017 12.5% 10.0% 10.4% 12.1%
2018 12.5% 10.0% 12.5% 12.3%
2019 12.4% 10.0% 5.5% 11.9%
2020 11.9% 10.0% 5.1% 10.0%

prem liab 11.9% 10.0% 5.1% 10.0%

discount rate: 1.46%
margin (basis points): 25

Actuarial Highlights – RSP Nova Scotia

Operational Report October 2019

Page 23 of 25

EXHIBIT F

Interest Rate Sensitivity
The tables below present sensitivity to the member statement claims liability as projected to
Dec. 31, 2019 from the latest valuation date (projections in exhibits A to D are to Dec. 31, 2019, and
are based on more up-to-date information).  We have included the most recent valuation selection
(1.46%), the prior valuation assumption (1.41%) and the prior fiscal year end valuation assumption
(2.28%) for comparative purposes.  A 25 basis point margin for investment return adverse deviation is
used in all scenarios presented.

$ Format: $000s

Actuarial Present Value of Provisions at Various Discount Rates - Dec. 31, 2019 projected Unpaid
AY 0.46%   0.96%   1.46%   1.96%   2.46%   2.96%   1.41%   2.28%

2007 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2008 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2009 70   70   69   68   68   67   69   68
2010 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2011 148   146   144   142   141   139   144   141
2012 799   793   786   779   773   766   786   775
2013 1,499   1,488   1,477   1,466   1,455   1,445   1,478   1,459
2014 1,270   1,261   1,253   1,244   1,236   1,228   1,253   1,239
2015 3,693   3,663   3,635   3,606   3,579   3,552   3,637   3,589
2016 5,061   5,013   4,966   4,920   4,874   4,830   4,970   4,890
2017 9,113   9,008   8,907   8,807   8,710   8,615   8,916   8,745
2018 15,680   15,467   15,261   15,061   14,866   14,674   15,282   14,935
2019 21,561   21,222   20,894   20,576   20,267   19,964   20,927   20,377
Total 58,894   58,131   57,392   56,669   55,969   55,280   57,462   56,218

curr - 100 bp curr - 50 bp curr val curr + 50bp curr + 100bp curr + 150bp prior val prior fyr end
assumption assumption assumption

Dollar Impact Relative to Valuation Assumption
AY 0.46%   0.96%   1.46%   1.96%   2.46%   2.96%   1.41%   2.28%

Total 1,502   739   -   (723)   (1,423)   (2,112)   70   (1,174)
curr - 100 bp curr - 50 bp curr val curr + 50bp curr + 100bp curr + 150bp prior val prior fyr end

assumption assumption assumption

Percentage Impact Relative to Valuation Assumption
AY 0.46%   0.96%   1.46%   1.96%   2.46%   2.96%   1.41%   2.28%

2007 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2008 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2009 1.4%   1.4%   -   (1.4%)   (1.4%)   (2.9%)   -   (1.4%)
2010 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2011 2.8%   1.4%   -   (1.4%)   (2.1%)   (3.5%)   -   (2.1%)
2012 1.7%   0.9%   -   (0.9%)   (1.7%)   (2.5%)   -   (1.4%)
2013 1.5%   0.7%   -   (0.7%)   (1.5%)   (2.2%)   0.1%   (1.2%)
2014 1.4%   0.6%   -   (0.7%)   (1.4%)   (2.0%)   -   (1.1%)
2015 1.6%   0.8%   -   (0.8%)   (1.5%)   (2.3%)   0.1%   (1.3%)
2016 1.9%   0.9%   -   (0.9%)   (1.9%)   (2.7%)   0.1%   (1.5%)
2017 2.3%   1.1%   -   (1.1%)   (2.2%)   (3.3%)   0.1%   (1.8%)
2018 2.7%   1.3%   -   (1.3%)   (2.6%)   (3.8%)   0.1%   (2.1%)
2019 3.2%   1.6%   -   (1.5%)   (3.0%)   (4.5%)   0.2%   (2.5%)
Total 2.6%   1.3%   -   (1.3%)   (2.5%)   (3.7%)   0.1%   (2.0%)

curr - 100 bp curr - 50 bp curr val curr + 50bp curr + 100bp curr + 150bp prior val prior fyr end
assumption assumption assumption

Actuarial Highlights – RSP Nova Scotia

Operational Report October 2019

Page 24 of 25

EXHIBIT G

Page 1 of 2
Components of Member Statement IBNR (i.e. “Discounted”) Change During Month

RSP Nova Scotia
AccountCode Desc IBNR - Discounted M/S IBNR - in $000s

Values

AccYear
Sum of Prior

Month Actual
Amount

Sum of Projected
Change

Sum of Change
Due to AvsP

Variances

Sum of Change
Due to Valuation
Implementation

Sum of Total
Change

Sum of % Total
Change

Sum of Current
Month Final

Amount

2007 (1)   -   -   -   -   -   (1)